

# BID AWARD RECOMMENDATION

CITY OF RIVERSIDE  
 Finance Department  
 Form No. 142-8R3

DATE SUBMITTED: December 17, 2019

BID NO.  7631	BID TITLE  Magnolia Ave Improvements From Buchanan St to Banburry Dr - Federal Aid Project No: STPL-5058(102)	DEPARTMENT/DIVISION  Public Works			
		DATE BID OPENED  10/11/19			
<table style="width: 100%; border: none;"> <tr> <td style="width: 33%; border: none;">BIDS RECEIVED (3)</td> <td style="width: 33%; border: none;">INVITATIONS ISSUED (Online)</td> <td style="width: 34%; border: none; text-align: right;">ESTIMATED COST: \$12,226,877.34</td> </tr> </table>			BIDS RECEIVED (3)	INVITATIONS ISSUED (Online)	ESTIMATED COST: \$12,226,877.34
BIDS RECEIVED (3)	INVITATIONS ISSUED (Online)	ESTIMATED COST: \$12,226,877.34			

BIDDERS:	BID PRICE GOOD THROUGH: January 9, 2020	AMOUNT BID
*Sialic Contractors Corporation	Downey, CA	\$12,069,965.95
All American Asphalt	Corona, CA	<u>\$13,138,339.25</u>
R.J. Noble Company	Orange, CA	\$13,422,163.66

\*Bid Withdrawn

**BID DESCRIPTION:** The Magnolia Avenue project will construct widening improvements within the existing median between Buchanan Street and Hole Avenue to create an additional traffic lane on both directions. The improvements will generally include the excavation of the existing median and the construction of new asphalt pavement. The remaining existing pavement will receive a cold mill and overlay. Other improvements include traffic signal, striping, signing, storm drain, electric, telecommunication, landscape, and irrigation modifications as well as replacement of existing concrete sidewalk, curb, gutter, and pedestrian ramp repairs as needed. Drain line modifications will be constructed for existing Western Municipal Water District facilities and improvements will be constructed within the jurisdictions of Caltrans and the Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District.

Bid Recommended For Award (Includes Sales Tax)     10% Surety Included     Contract  
     10% Surety not required     Purchase Order

Lowest Responsible Bidder	Amount of Award
All American Asphalt	<u>\$13,138,339.25</u>

**COMMENTS:**  
 The Purchasing Division has evaluated all bids received and recommends award be made to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder in compliance with Purchasing Resolution 23256. The Public Works Department concurs with this recommendation and will be submitting a report.

Submitted by: Date: 11/12/19 Purchasing Manager